PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO (PBC)
PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT

CHANGE IN SCOPE OF SERVICE
AMENDMENT NO. 1

Project Nama: Engine 70 Fire Station Daile: November 14, 2006 (Board Approval)
Project Location: 6030 N. Clark, Chicago Project Number: F5-005
Owner Agency:  City of Chicago Fire Department Agreement PS Number:  PS8648- 7 C |

Dwner Agmcy Signamra, Title & Date
Project Services: LEED and Commigsioning Consutant Portfolio Manager: James Gallagher

{Consultant)

This change, when signed by the Consuhant, approved by the Board, and duly executed by the PBC, constitutes
Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement referenced above. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Co : ;
Prone Mambar -t a0 g (. Dby, SVP Jl2-14-0¢

Contact Name: Jeff Trelber Cdnbditant Kignature, Title & Date’
or Alex Nikolich
County of (' D0 !L “OEFICI:RL SEE{I':""' Subscribed and swom to before me
State of |~ (seal of Notary) Andre Wiggins  § wis/4th gayor_Decemlizer-  gng lo

Notary Public, State of Illinois

Notary Public %mm“m Exp. 082512010 pay commission expires
: A

CHANGE IN SCOPE OF SERVICE:

The Gompletion Date of Services is modified to April 30, 2009.

The Consultant will provide additional services. The Cansultant will prepare the letter/report for the Green Permit
application.

COMPENSATION

The Gonsultant’s fee is increased by a lump sum amount of $2,200.00.
Budget Code: 1/ 5[0 ~ 3178 '
TOT&L: $2, 200.00

X _ 1. The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasanably foreseeabie when the Agmemem wassumed or
—._ 2. The change is germane to the original Agreament as signed, or v _ .
x A. The change is in the best interest of the PBC and authorized by laws.

APPROV
: }L / %
rtfolio Maw _ :‘t{
u nLL(zy/m

Chalrm of the PBC (Iﬂ‘hqurmd} Date




PUBLIC BLILDHNG CONBHS 560N ¢
a

Z

Richard J. Daley Center
S0 W. Washington Siras
Room 200

Chicago, lllinols 60602
{312) 744-2090

Fax: (312) 744-800%
www.phcchicago.com

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Chairman

RICHARD M. CALEY

Mayor

City uf Chicago

Transuires

BISHOP ARTHLIR BRAZER

Pastor

Aposiolic Chunch of God
ADELA CEPELWA
Prasident

AC. Advigory, Inc.

DA. AOBERT B. DONALDSON Il

Furegt Pragarve District of Cock County

MARTA N. SALDANA
Presicant
Chicago Park District

CYNTHIA M. SANTOS
Comemissioner
Matropoitan Vater
Reciamation District
SAMUIEL WML SAX
Chairman

Financial Aalations, Inc.

TODD H. STROGER
President

Board of Commissianers
of Cook County

GERALD M. SULLIVAN
City of Chicage

RUFUS WILLIAMS
Presidart
Chicagn Board of Education

Exacutiva Divecior
MONTEL M. GAYLES

Assistant Treasurer

JOHN E. WILSON

John E. Wilson, Ltd,
Certifiad Pubiic Accountants

Secrery
EDGRICK C. JOHNSON

Assistant Secretary
JOE HARMENING

February 8, 2007

Joseph B. Summers, President

Henneman, Raufeisen, and Associates Inc.
224 8. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1275
Chicago, IL 60604

Re: Amendments No. One Made Part of Professional Services
Agreements, Leed and Commissioning Consulting Services for:

PS 864A, Fire Station Engine 18
JEVP9WB; Fire Station Engine 70
PS 864C, Fire Station Engine 102
PS 864E, Fire Station Engine 121

Dear Mr. Summers:

You are hereby notified that on November 14, 2006 the Board of
Commissioners approved Amendments No. One made part of PS 864A,
PS 864B, PS 864C, and PS 864E.

Enclosed, is the above-mentioned executed Amendments for your files.
Please confirm receipt of the amendments by signing and returning the
copy of this letter to us.

Sincerely,

%k%

Sr. Director of Administrative Services

Received the foregoing copies of these Amendments this day of
2007.

By

EJ/dz




PLIRL K B DING

¢ PY ®

RECEIVED

FEB ¢ 6 2007

PUBLIC BUILD
fommrssmNNG

To: MAYOR RICHARD M. DALEY

From: Montel M. Gayles | 2@( /{ "’7 [i-._,—

Date: January 2, 2007

Re: Amendment No. One for LEED and Commissioning services for Engine

70 Fire Station - Agreement No, PS 864B — Henneman Engineering Inc.

This amendment provides for additional services of preparing the report for the Green
Permit application. The amendment provides for compensation of a lump sum amount of
$2,200.00. This amendment was approved at the November 14, 2006 Board of
Commissioners meeting,

MG:eds




Cedric Seay - PSB64A; PSB64B; PSBMC“S&ME - LEED and Commissioning Cons“nt - Amendments #1 (revised) Page 1 |

From: Cedric Seay

To: “jtreiber@henneman.com”.smtp. CHICAGO; anikolich@henneman.com

Date: 12/7/06 2:41PM

Subject: PS864A; PS864B; PS864C, PS864E - LEED and Commissioning Consultant -

Amendments #1 (revised)

Mr. Treiber,

Attached are .pdf files of a cover letter, and four (4) revised Amendments #1 to the Agreements
referenced in the subject line above. Print 2 originals of EACH amendment, and return both copies of
EACH of the signed and notarized amendments to my attention at your earliest convenience. Upon
acceptance of the amendments by the PBC, fully executed copies will be returned to you.

If you have any questions or require additional clarification, please feel free to contact me at (312)
744-9266.

cds

Cedric D, Seay, MPA

Contract Administrator

Public Building Commission of Chicago
Richard J. Daley Center

50 W. Washington, Room 200
Chicago IL 60602

Ph. 312.744.9266

cC: GALLAGHER, JAMES; Hightower, Vanessa; slee@tishman.com




AF CHIFAIL

;4

FUBLIC BUHDIG COMMISSION *

.
Richarg J. Daley Cantar
50 West Washington
Aoom 200
Chicaga, lliinols 60602
(312)744-3000
Fax (312)743-8005
www.phechicago.com

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Chairman
RICHARD M, DALEY

Mayor
City of Chicaga

Treasurer

BISHOP ARTHUR BRAZIER
Pastor

Apostolic Church of God

ADELA GEPEDA
President
A.C. Advisory, Inc.

DR. AOBERT B. DONALDSON I1
Forest Presarve District of Cook
Caunty

MARiA SALDARA
Pregident
Chicago Park Distriet

CYNTHIA M. SANTOS
Commissioner
Metropalitan Water
Reclamation Diatrict

SAMUEL WM. SAX
Chairman
Financial Relations, Inc.

MICHAEL W. SCOTT
President
Chicago Board of Education

JOHN H. STROGER, JR.
President

Board of Commissioners
of Cook County

GERALD M. SULLIVAN
City of Chicage

Executive Director
MONTEL M. GAYLES

Assistant Treasurer

JOHN E. WILSCN

John E. Wilson, Ltd.
Certified Public Accountants

Secrefary
EDGRICK C. JOHNSON

Asgistant Secretary
JOSEPH HARMENING

December 7, 2006

Jeff Treiber

Henneman Engineering Inc.

200 5. Wacker Drive., Suite 850
Chicago, Illincis 60606

Re: Revised;
Amendment No. One Made Part of PS864A - Engine 18;
Amendment No, One Made Part of PS864B - Engine 70:
Amendment No. One Made Part of PS864C - Engine 102;
Amendment No. One Made Part of PS864E - Engine 121;
- LEED and Commissioning Consuitant

Dear Mr. Treiber:

Enclosed are the revised (modified Dates of Completion)
Amendments One to the captioned Agreements. Please return
both copies of the signed and notarized amendments to my
attention at your earliest convenience. Upon acceptance of the
amendments by the PBC, fully executed copies will be returned to
you,

If you have any questions or require additional clarification,
please feel free to contact me at (312) 744-9266.

Sincerely,

Cedric D. Seay
Contract Administrator




- - r
. * ! .

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO (PBC)
PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT

CHANGE IN SCOPE OF SERVICE
AMENDMENT NO. 1

—
Project Name: Engine 70 Fire Station Date: November 14, 2006 (Board Approval)
Project Location: 6030 N. Clark, Chicago Project Number:

Owner Agency:  City of Chicago Fire Department Agreement PS Number: PS864B-______

slanature noi requirsd — on uirad for owner-directed chan
Owner Agency Signature, Title & Date
Project Services: LEED and Commissioning Consuitant Portfolio Manager: James Gallagher
(Consultant)

This change, when signed by the Consultant, approved by the Board, and duly executed by the PBC, constitutes
Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement referenced above. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Consultant Name: Henneman Engineering Inc,
Phone Number: (312) 583-1400
Contact Name: Jeff Trelber Consuliant Signature, Title & Date
or Alex Nikolich
County of Subscribed and sworn to before me
State of (Seal of Motary) this day of 200
Notary Public My commission expires

CHANGE IN SCOPE OF SERVICE:
The Completion Dale of Services is modified to April 30, 2009,

The Consultant will provide additional services. The Consultant will prepare the letter/report for the Green Permit
application.
COMPENSATION
The Consultant's fee is increased by a lump sum amount of $2,200.00,
Budget Code:
TOTAL: $2,200.00

X 1. The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable when the Agreement was signed, or
2. The change is germane to the ariginal Agreement as signed, or
X 3. The change is in the best interest of the PBC and authorized by laws.

APPROV

Executive Director Date Secretary of the PBC Required) Date

L ey




f

[Cednc Seay - PSBBAA: 333:6455..??;38“;”?8854@ - LE"Eﬁ.’féﬂd__Commissioning_gwitaﬂlﬁ - Amendments #1 Page 1]

From: Cedric Seay

To: "jtreiber@henneman.com".smtp.CHICAGO; anikolich@henneman.com

Date: 12/1/06 3:53PM

Subject: PS864A; PSB64B; PS864C; PS864E - LEED and Commissioning Consultant -

Amendments #1

Mr. Treiber,

Attached are .pdf files of a cover letter, and Amendments #1 to the Agreements referenced in the subject
line above. Print 2 originals of EACH amendment, and return both copies of the signed and notarized
amendments to my attention at your earliest convenience. Upon acceptance of the amendments by the
PBC, fully executed copies will be retumed to you.

If you have any questions or require additional clarification, please feel free to contact me at (312)
744-9266.

Cedric D. Seay, MPA

Contract Administrator

Public Building Commission of Chicago
Richard J. Daley Center

50 W. Washington, Room 200
Chicago IL 60602

Ph. 312.744.9266

CC: GALLAGHER, JAMES; Hightower, Vanessa; slee@tishman.com




LG F Cmifndo

9

2
oI
§

:
a¥
27

Rlchard J. Daley Center
50 West Washington
Room 200

Chicago, llinois 80602
{312)744-3090

Fax (312)744-8005
www.phcchicago.com

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Chairman

RICHARD M. DALEY
Mayor

City of Chicaga

Treasurer

BISHOP ARTHUR BRAZIER
Pastor

Apostolic Church of Giod

ADELA CEPEDA
President
AC. Advisory, Inc.

DH. ROBEHRT B. DOMNALDSON I
Forest Preserve District of Cook
County

MARIA SALDANA
Presicent
Chicago Park District

CYNTHIA M. SANTOS
Commissionar
Metropalitan Water
Reclamation District

SAMUEL WM. SAX
Chairman
Financlal Relations, Inc.

MICHAEL W. SCOTT
President
Chicago Board of Education

JOHN H. STROGER, JR.
President

Board of Commissicnars
of Cook County

GERALD M. SULLIVAN
City of Chicago

Executive Director
MONTEL M. GAYLES

Assistant Treasurer

JOHN E. WILSON

John E. Wilson, Lid.
Certified Public Accountants

Secretary
EDGRICK C. JOHNSON

Assistant Secretary
JOSEPH HARMENING

December 1, 2006

Jeff Treiber

Henneman Engineering Inc.

200 S. Wacker Drive,, Suite 850
Chicago, Ilinois 60606

Re: Amendment No. One Made Part of PS864A - Engine 18;
Amendment No. One Made Part of PS864B - Engine 70;
Amendment No. One Made Part of P5864C - Engine 102;
Amendment No. One Made Part of PS864E - Engine 121;
- LEED and Commissioning Consultant

Dear Mr. Treiber:

Enclosed are Amendments One to the captioned Agreements.
Please return both copies of the signed and notarized
amendments to my attention at your earliest convenience. Upon
acceptance of the amendments by the PBC, fully executed copies
will be returned to you.

If you have any questions or reguire additional clarification,
please feel free to contact me at (312) 744-9266.

inceré}y, ‘ &
Cdie L) y

Cedric D. Seay
Contract Administrator




PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO (PBC)
PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT
CHANGE IN SCOPE OF SERVICE
AMENDMENT NO. 1

N
Project Name: Englne 70 Flre Station Date: November 14, 2006 (Board Approval)
Project Location: 6030 N. Clark, Chicago Project Number:
Owner Agency:  City of Chicago Fire Department Agreement PS Number: PS864B-
ng ulred ~ on uired for owner-di
Owner Agency Signature, Title & Date
Project Servicas: LEED and Commissioning Consultant Portfolio Manager: James Gallagher

(Consultant)

This change, when signed by the Consultant, approved by the Board, and duly executed by the PBC, constitutes
Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement referenced above. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Consultant Name: Henneman Engineering Inc.
Phone Number: (3t2) 583-1400
Contact Name: Jetf Treiber Consultant Signature, Title & Date

or Alex Nikolich
County of Subscribed and swom to before me
State of (Seal of Notary) this day of , 200
Notary Public My commission expires

__ ]

CHANGE IN SCOPE OF SERVICE:

The Consultant will provide additional services. The Consultant will prepare the letter/report for the Green Permit
application.

COMPENSATION

The Consultant’s fee is increased by a lump sum amount of $2,200.00.

Budget Code:

TOTAL: $2,200.00

2. Thea change is germane 1o the ariginal Agreament as signed, or

X 1. The clrcumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable when the Agreement was signed, or
X 3. The change is in the best interest of the PBC and authorized by laws.

APPROVAL
Portfolio Manager Date

Eepiet

Directar of Construction

Executive Director

SIS

JETHHTRT R

hairman of the PBC preurety




L2 T

1"

LT T i § £ AR

AMENDMENT SUBMITTAL FORM

DATE SUBMITTED: October 27, 2006
TO: Kevin Holt
FROM: _ Jim Gallagher
AMENDMENT FOR BOARD MEETING DATE: | November 14, 2006
PROJECT | CONSULTANT | PSNO. REASON FOR PROPOSED AMOUNT OF TERM
(Indicate AQR, AMENDMENT THIS EXTENSION
OR, ete.) AMENDMENT {If Required)
Engine 102 Hennernan P§ 864C | Prepare “Green Permit” Report $ 2,200.00
Engineering, Inc
TOTAL AMOUNT $ 2.200.00

Note: Amendment should address adjusting completion date to June 30, 2009, (End of

Commissioning Period)

Please be sure to provide Mary Pat Witry and Cedric Seay with a copy of the Amendment

Proposal.

For Administrative Use

1. Original Proposal Attached

2. Date Received

3. Original Consultant’s Fee

4. Previously Approved Amendments

No Yes

Date

$ 47,200.00 plus $6,000.00 (Reimbursables)

$ 0.00




* ® | RECEIVED

‘ OCT 277006

(”1 Henneman Engineering Inc. © PUBLIC BUILDING
Chicage:
224 South Michigan Avenue, Suite 1275 T 312 583 1300
Chicago, llinois S0604-2512 F M2 58314071
nfo@hennaeman.com Vvw FERNGITAN. can

Oclober 27, 2006

Public Building Commission
Richard J. Daley Center

50 W Washington

Chicago, llinois 60602

Altn:  Jim Gallagher

Re: LEED and Commissioning Services for Four Fire Stations
Additional Service Proposal
Green Permit Report Preparation

Dear Jim:

Henneman Engineering Inc. (Henneman) is pleased to provide the subject proposal in
response to your request. We feel that the Henneman Team is exceptionally qualified to
perform this scope of work and has the available resources to do so successfully.

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Henneman will initially prepare a letter report to be utifized in conjunction with the Green Pemmit
application process for CFD Fire Station Engine 121. The hours estimated below include one
two hour meeting to discuss the letter report.

Subsequently, Henneman will also develop a similar report for each of the remaining fire
stations included in this project (Engines 18, 70, and 102).

B. FEES
We will provide on a fixed fee basis the following, as outlined above and in accordance with
the existing contract provisions:

Green Permit Report (Engine 121) 24 hours at $110/hr average = $ 2,640
Green Permit Report (Engine 18) 20 hours at $110/hr = $ 2,200
Graen Permit Report (Engine 70) 20 hours at $110/hr = $ 2,200
Green Permit Repont (Engine 102) 20 hours at $110/Mhr = $ 2200

Total $9,240

Additional Services:

At the request of the Architect or Owner, we shall provide additional services, above those
detailed herein, on a time and material basis per the attached rate sheet.

1of2




P

Payment Scheduie: _
These services will be billed on a monthly basis based upon percent complete.

C. REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Wiil be at a 1.1 multiplier and include reproduction of drawings, specifications, and other
documents, including CADD plotting, bulk mailfair charges and delivery charges

D. TERMS AND CONDITIONS
In accordance with the existing contract.

Thank you very much for giving us the opportunity to work with you again on these important
projects.

Best Regards,

HENNEMAN ENGINEERING INC.
J y A Treiber, PE

Senior Vice President

Signature

Print

Title

Date

2of2




”1 Henneman Engineering Inc.

Chicago:

e gl s

info@hennerman.com www henheman.com

HOURLY CLASSIFICATION RATES
FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES

CLASSIFICATION RATE
PHNGIPAL .. ..o e e e $185.00
Engineer V /Project Manager.........................__._............ $160.00
Engineer IV .. e e $135.00
Engineer M. ... e i $120.00
Engineer bl ... ... e $105.00
T 11 L= O SR $ 80.00
Construction Observer l............. e, $105.00
Construction Observer!......................oooiiiiiieieeenee.. $ 80,00
Draftsperson/Technician L P $ 75.00
Draftsperson/Technician l....................cooiii i sees 3 70.00
Draftsperson/Technician L....cooevoveivviii oo, 3 65.00
Administrative AssiStant..................c.ooiviiiee e, $ 60.00

These rates are subject to revision in January of each year.

All amounts due Henneman Engineering In¢. shall be payable upan presentation of an invoice which
shall be rendered from fime to time but not more frequently than monthly. Invoiced amounts for
professional time shall be billed at the hourly rates cited above for the time incumed on the project.
Reimbursatle expenses shall be included on invoices as the expenses are incurred. Any franchises,
sales, service, use and/or value-added taxes levied by any govemmenlal authority which would be
deemed applicable by Henneman Engineering Inc. will be invoiced in addition to any stated fee
andfor reimbursable limits.

Henneman Engineering Inc. reserves the right to suspend work or terminate this Agreement and
charge 1.5% interest per month on invoiced amounts when invoices are sixty (60) days past due. All
attomney fees, court costs, accrued interest and othar interest and other collection costs incurred
during callection procedures for delinquent accounts shall be paid to Henneman Engineering Inc.




ar LM CA o

\

PR P adledy COMVHSSIGN -

N\

AMENDMENT SUBMITTAL FORM

DATE SUBMITTED: October 27, 2006
TO: Kevin Holt
FROM: Jim Gallagher
AMENDMENT FOR BOARD MEETING DATE: | November 14, 2006

PROJECT | CONSULTANT | PSNO. REASON FOR PROPOSED AMOUNT OF TERM
(Indicate AOR, AMENDMENT THIS EXTENSION
OR, etc.) AMENDMENT (If Required)
Engine 70 Henneman PS 864B | Prepare “Green Permit” Report $ 2,200.00

Engineering, Inc

TOTAL AMOUNT $ 2,200.00

Note: Amendment should address adjusting completion date to April 30, 2009. (End of
Commissioning Period)

Please be sure to provide Mary Pat Witry and Cedric Seay with a copy of the Amendment
Proposal.

For Administrative Use

1. Original Proposal Attached No Yes Date
2. Date Received
3. Onginal Consultant’s Fee $ 47,200.00 plus $6,000.00 (Reimbursables)

4. Previously Approved Amendments $ 0.00




¢ ®  RECENED

_‘ OCT 27006
("’ Henneman Engineering Inc. - PUBLIC ULDING
Chicage:
224 South Michigan Avenue, Sulte 1275 T 312.583 1400
Chicagp, Winois 60804-2512 F M2.583.140
info@hennemarn.com wWWW hENPEman.con

October 27, 2006

Public Building Commission
Richard J. Daley Center

50 W Washington

Chicage, lliingis 60602

Attn:  Jim Gallagher

Re:  LEED and Commissioning Services for Four Fire Stations
Additional Service Proposal
Green Permit Report Preparation

Dear Jim;

Henneman Engineering Inc. (Henneman) is pleased to provide the subject proposal in
response to your request. We feel that the Henneman Team is exceptionally qualified to
perform this scope of work and has the available resources to do so successfully.

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Henreman will initially prepare a letter report to be utilized in conjunction with the Green Permit
appiication process for CFD Fire Station Engine 121. The hours estimated below include one
two hour meeting to discuss the letter report.

Subsequently, Henneman will also develop a similar report for each of the remaining fire
stations included in this project (Engines 18, 70, and 102).

B. FEES
We will provide on a fixed fee basis the following, as outlined above and in accordance with
the existing contract provisions:

Green Permit Report (Engine 121) 24 hours at $110/hr average = 3 2,640
Green Permit Report (Engine 18) 20 hours at $110/hr = $ 2,200
Green Permit Report (Engine 70) 20 hours at $110/hr = $ 2,200
Green Permit Report (Enaine 102) 20 hours at $110/hr = $ 2200

Total $9,240

Additional Services:

At the request of the Architect or Owner, we shall provide additional services, above those
detailed hergin, on a time and material basis per the attached rate sheet.

lof2




I - « l

Payment Schedule:
These services will be billed on a monthly basis based upon percent complete.

C. REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Will be at a 1.1 multiplier and include reproduction of drawings, specifications, and other
documents, including CADD plotting, bulk mailfair charges and delivery charges

D. TERMS AND CONDITIONS
In accordance with the existing contract.

Thank you very much for giving us the opportunity to work with you again on these important
projects,

Best Regards,

HENNEMAN ENGINEERING [NC.

J y A. Treiber, PE
Senior Vice President

Signature

Print

Title

Date

202




I P r

Henneman Engineering Inc.

Chicago:

200 South Wacker Drive, Suite 850 T 312.583.1400

Chicago, llinois 60606-5810 F 312.583.1401

info@hennemaen.com www . henneman.com

HOURLY CLASSIFICATION RATES
FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES

CLASSIFICATION RATE
PrinGIpaL........oi e e e $185.00
Engineer V/Project Manager...................cooe i cvisc e e enn . $160.00
ENGiNe®r IV. ..o e e, $135.00
EnginEer e ettt $120.00
Engineer Ih......c.coivvcimmmmnne e $105.00
Engineer | .. ... e $ 90.00
Consiruction Observeril. ... o, $105.00
Construction Observerl..........................o e, $ 90,00
Draftsperéonﬂ'echnician [II ................................. $ 75.00
DraftspersoryTechnician l............coooocoi i e $ 70.00
Draftsperson/Technician 1.........cc.ooooveiiiiiiii oo $ 65.00
Administrative Assistant....................c.o.ciii $ 60.00

These rates are subject to revision in January of each year.

All amounts due Henneman Engineering Inc. shall be payable upon presentation of an invoice which
shall be rendered from time to time but not more frequently than monthly. Invoiced amounts for
professional time shall be billed at the hourly rates cited above for the time incurred on the project.
Reimbursable expenses shall be included on invoices as the expenses are incurred. Any franchises,
sales, sefvice, use and/or value-added taxes levied by any govemnmental authority which would be
deemed applicable by Henneman Engineering Inc. wifl be invoiced in addition to any stated fee
and/or reimbursable limits.

Henneman Engineering Inc. reserves the right to suspend work or terminate this Agreement and
charge 1.5% interest per month on invoiced amounts when invoices are sixty (60) days past due. All
attorney fees, court costs, accrued interest and other interest and other collection costs incurred
during collection procedures for delinguent accounts shall be paid to Henneman Engineering Inc.




